Agriculture and

i

Fed. & Prov. Slaughter (head)

Agriculture et

Agri-Food Canada Agroalimentaire Canada

preliminary 2021 2020
YTD
B.C./Alta/Sask./Man. 106,108 111,904
Ontario 229,636 241,562
Quebec - Atlantic * 110,373 110,397
Canada 446,117 463,863
Federal Slaughter
Monthly
West - Ontario 6,727 7,104
Quebec - Atlantic 4,133 4,008
West - Ontario YTD 70,701 74,342
Quebec - Atlantic YTD 43,175 43,843
Provincial Slaughter preliminary
Monthly
West - Ontario 25,104 27,511
Quebec - Atlantic * 6,155 6,979
West - Ontario YTD 265,043 279,124
Quebec - Atlantic YTD * 67,198 66,554

*2021 October Provincial estimate
Source: CFIA, Provincial Governments

(Number of head from U.S.)
Pure-bred & Non Pure-bred
East

West

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Mutton & Lamb
(Metric Tonnes)
Australia

New Zealand

Other

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Year to Date October

2021 2020
147 489
14,352 3,282
14,499 3,771

Year to Date October

2021 2020
8,568 8,423
8,163 7,183
1,926 1,979

18,658 17,586

% chg

-5.2
-4.9
0.0

-3.8

-8.7
-11.8
-5.0
1.0

% chg

% chg
1.7
13.6
-2.7
6.1

SHEEP SUPPLY CANADA

October 2021

Monthly Prices

% chg

-4.8
-11.2
-16.4

-20.6
17.7

0.4
0.3
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Ontario Auctions 2021 2020
Lambs $lewt, live weight, weighted average
< 65 Ibs, new crop 280.95 295.18
65-79 Ibs 265.24 298.71
80-94 Ibs 232.86 278.70
95-109 Ibs 215.78 271.74
Sheep 189.14 160.70
Quebec Auctions 2021 2020
Lambs $lewt, live weight, weighted average
< 65 Ibs, new crop 316.36 315.16
65-79 Ibs 303.01 302.15
Sheep - Ewes 167.59 159.93
Sheep - Ram 199.40 178.26
LEOQ 2021
Quebec Heavy Lambs $/kg carcass basis (Producer annual contract price)
May 9 2021 to June 19 2021 14.45
June 20 2021 to July 31 2021 12.83
August 1 2021 to November 31 2021 11.25

Source: Beef Farmer's of Ontario, Quebec Electronic Auctions and Les Eleveurs d'Ovins du Québec

(Number of head)
Total Live Sheep
United States

Other

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Mutton & Lamb
(Metric Tonnes)
United States

United Arab Emirates
New Zealand

Other

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Year to Date October

2021 2020
14,214 8,860
0 0
14,214 8,860

Year to Date October

2021 2020
50.1 45.3
22.9 15.1
17.3 0.0
15.1 15.4
105.4 75.7

% chg
60.4

60.4

% chg
10.6
51.9

-2.2
39.1

UNITED STATES

Total Sheep and Lambs

Slaughter ('000 head)

Avg Dressed Wt (Ibs)
Avg Dressed Wt (Kg)

Lamb/Mutton (mil Ibs)
Lamb/Mutton (tonnes)

Year to Date October

2021 2020
1,586 1,552
61 61

28 28
100 101
45,496 45,859

Source: United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Exports (Metric Tonnes)

Mexico

Trinidad and Tobago
Bermuda

Bahamas

Dominican Republic
Netherlands Antilles
Turks and Caicos Islands
Other

Total

Source: Global Trade Tracker

Year to Date October

2021 2020
425 314
91 78
85 69
80 86
67 15
52 24
44 20
275 410
1,119 1,016

% chg
2.2
0.0
0.0
-0.8
-0.8

% chg
35.4
16.7
23.2
-7.0

U.S Price Summary

San Angelo Auction October
2021 2020
U.S. $/cwt
Choice and Prime 1-2 average average
-69 Ibs 337.02 264.11
70-79 Ibs 304.52 241.89
80-89 Ibs 277.62 221.60
90+ Ibs 249.15 203.68

Includes wooled and hair breeds

Note: Monthly price averages are calculated off of daily/weekly price reporting

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Imports (Metric Tonnes)

Year to Date October

2021 2020
Australia 91,823 83,694
New Zealand 24,555 17,823
Chile 1,449 790
Uruguay 471 276
Mexico 171 286
Other 50 a7
Total 118,519 102,916

Source: Global Trade Tracker

% chg
9.7
37.8
83.4
70.7
-40.2
6.4
15.2
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