





SHEEP SUPPLY CANADA

October 2021

Fed. & Prov. Slaughter (head)			
preliminary	2021	2020	% chg
YTD			
B.C./Alta/Sask./Man.	106,108	111,904	-5.2
Ontario	229,636	241,562	-4.9
Quebec - Atlantic *	110,373	110,397	0.0
Canada	446,117	463,863	-3.8
Federal Slaughter			
Monthly			
West - Ontario	6,727	7,104	-5.3
Quebec - Atlantic	4,133	4,008	3.1
West - Ontario YTD	70,701	74,342	-4.9
Quebec - Atlantic YTD	43,175	43,843	-1.5
Provincial Slaughter	preliminary		
Monthly			
West - Ontario	25,104	27,511	-8.7
Quebec - Atlantic *	6,155	6,979	-11.8
West - Ontario YTD	265,043	279,124	-5.0
Quebec - Atlantic YTD *	67,198	66,554	1.0
*2021 October Provincial estimate			
Source: CFIA, Provincial Governments			

Monthly Prices			
Ontario Auctions	2021	2020	% chg
Lambs	\$/cwt, live weigh	ht, weighted average	
< 65 lbs, new crop	280.95	295.18	-4.8
65-79 lbs	265.24	298.71	-11.2
80-94 lbs	232.86	278.70	-16.4
95-109 lbs	215.78	271.74	-20.6
Sheep	189.14	160.70	17.7
Quebec Auctions	2021	2020	
Lambs	\$/cwt, live weight	ht, weighted average	
< 65 lbs, new crop	316.36	315.16	0.4
65-79 lbs	303.01	302.15	0.3
Sheep - Ewes	167.59	159.93	4.8
Sheep - Ram	199.40	178.26	11.9
LEOQ		2021	
Quebec Heavy Lambs	\$/kg carcass basis (Pro	ducer annual contrac	t price)
May 9 2021 to June 19 2021		14.45	
June 20 2021 to July 31 2021		12.83	
August 1 2021 to November 31 2021		11.25	

Source: Beef Farmer's of Ontario, Quebec Electronic Auctions and Les Éleveurs d'Ovins du Québec

Imports			
(Number of head from U.S.)	Year to	Date Octobe	r
Pure-bred & Non Pure-bred	2021	2020	% chg
East	147	489	-
West	14,352	3,282	-
Total	14,499	3,771	-
Source: Statistics Canada			

Exports			
(Number of head)	Year to D	ate October	
Total Live Sheep	2021	2020	% chg
United States	14,214	8,860	60.4
Other	0	0	-
Total	14,214	8,860	60.4
Source: Statistics Canada			
Mutton & Lamb	Year to D	ate October	
(Metric Tonnes)	2021	2020	% chg
United States	50.1	45.3	10.6
United Arab Emirates	22.9	15.1	51.9
New Zealand	17.3	0.0	-
Other	15.1	15.4	-2.2
Total	105.4	75.7	39.1
Source: Statistics Canada			

lutton & Lamb	Year to	Year to Date October	
(Metric Tonnes)	2021	2020	% chg
Australia	8,568	8,423	1.7
New Zealand	8,163	7,183	13.6
Other	1,926	1,979	-2.7
Total	18,658	17,586	6.1
Source: Statistics Canada			

Total Officep and Lambs			% chg 2.2 0.0 0.0 -0.8
	Year to Date October		
	2021	2020	% chg
Slaughter ('000 head)	1,586	1,552	2.2
Avg Dressed Wt (lbs)	61	61	0.0
Avg Dressed Wt (Kg)	28	28	0.0
Lamb/Mutton (mil lbs)	100	101	-0.8
Lamb/Mutton (tonnes)	45,496	45,859	-0.8

Source: United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)

U.S	Price	Summary

San Angelo Auction		Octo	ober
		2021	2020
		U.S. 9	5/cwt
Choice and Prime 1-2		average	average
	-69 lbs	337.02	264.11
	70-79 lbs	304.52	241.89
	80-89 lbs	277.62	221.60
	90+ lbs	249.15	203.68

Includes wooled and hair breeds

Note: Monthly price averages are calculated off of daily/weekly price reporting

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Exports (Metric Tonnes)

	Year to	Date Octobe	r
	2021	2020	% chg
Mexico	425	314	35.4
Trinidad and Tobago	91	78	16.7
Bermuda	85	69	23.2
Bahamas	80	86	-7.0
Dominican Republic	67	15	-
Netherlands Antilles	52	24	-
Turks and Caicos Islands	44	20	-
Other	275	410	-32.9
Total	1,119	1,016	10.1
Source: Global Trade Tracker			

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Imports (Metric Tonnes)

	Year to Date October		
	2021	2020	% chg
Australia	91,823	83,694	9.7
New Zealand	24,555	17,823	37.8
Chile	1,449	790	83.4
Uruguay	471	276	70.7
Mexico	171	286	-40.2
Other	50	47	6.4
Total	118,519	102,916	15.2
Source: Global Trade Tracker			